

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

_____)	
LILIAN PAHOLA CALDERON JIMENEZ)	
and LUIS GORDILLO, et al.,)	
)	
Individually and on behalf of all others)	No. 1:18-cv-10225-MLW
similarly situated,)	
)	
Plaintiffs-Petitioners,)	
)	ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
v.)	
)	MOTION TO EXCEED PAGE
KIRSTJEN M. NIELSEN, et al.,)	LIMIT FILED FEB. 21, 2019
)	
Defendants-Respondents.)	
_____)	

**SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS'
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
PETITIONERS’ PROPOSED CLASS	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The scope of the proposed class is proper because the putative class members all have a due process interest in living in the United States with their families while they pursue lawful status under the provisional waiver regulations.	7
A. The Court correctly held Petitioners have a due process interest in remaining in the United States with their families while pursuing lawful status under the provisional waiver process.....	8
B. The liberty interest the Court recognized is present during the entire provisional waiver process, which begins with the filing of an I-130.	10
II. The scope of Petitioners’ proposed class is appropriate as to Petitioners’ APA claim because the members of the proposed class all have standing to challenge the government’s unlawful abandonment of its provisional waiver regulations. ...	19
A. Petitioners have adequately alleged class-wide APA violations.	20
B. The members of the putative class have suffered an injury in fact and fall within the INA’s “zone of interest.”	23
III. For the same reasons, Respondents’ actions violated the INA and its regulations, which all putative class members have standing to challenge.....	25
IV. Respondents’ actions violated the equal protection rights of all putative class members.....	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	8
<i>Ali v. United States</i> , 849 F.3d 510 (1st Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Arevalo v. Ashcroft</i> , 344 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003).....	7, 8, 15, 17
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	26
<i>Atieh v. Riordan</i> , 727 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Duke</i> , 295 F. Supp. 3d 127 (E.D.N.Y. 2017), <i>motion to certify appeal granted sub nom. Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , No. 16CV4756NGGJO, 2018 WL 333515 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2018)	23
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielson</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 260 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	27
<i>Brennan v. Cunningham</i> , 813 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Ceta v. Mukasey</i> , 535 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2008)	17, 25
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	24
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>De Araujo v. Gonzalez</i> , 457 F.3d 146 (1st Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>De Jesus Martinez v. Nielsen</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 400 (D.N.J. 2018).....	10, 21
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006).....	4, 10, 15

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....22

Judulang v. Holder,
565 U.S. 42 (2011).....20

Kerry v. Din,
135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....18

KG Urban Enters. v. Patrick,
No. 11-12070-NMG, 2014 WL 108307 (D. Mass. Jan. 9, 2014).....26

Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.,
511 U.S. 244 (1994).....16

Lin v. Nielson,
18-cv-03548-GJH (D. Md. Nov. 19, 2018)21

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....23

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012).....23

Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Colored People v. Trump,
298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018).....24

Nat’l Petrochemical & Refiners Ass’n v. EPA,
287 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....24, 25

O’Hara v. Diageo-Guinness, USA, Inc.,
306 F. Supp. 3d 441 (D. Mass. 2018).....23

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....18

Ortega v. Holder,
747 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2014)15, 17

Patel v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.,
732 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2013)24

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982).....26

Ramos v. Nielsen,
321 F. Supp. 3d 1083 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....22

Regents of the Univ. of California v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018)27

Saget v. Trump,
345 F. Supp. 3d 287 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)26, 27

Sandin v. Connor,
515 U.S. 472 (1995).....9

I.N.S. v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289 (2001).....15, 22

Kentucky Department of Corrections v. Thompson,
490 U.S. 454 (1989).....8, 9

Villavicencio Calderon v. Sessions,
30 F. Supp. 3d 944 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....10, 21

Waldron v. INS,
17 F.3d 511 (2d Cir.1993).....18

Wilkinson v. Austin,
545 U.S. 209 (2005).....8, 9

Ying Fong v. Ashcroft,
317 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), *amended on reconsideration in part*
sub nom. Fong v. Ashcroft, No. 03 CIV. 7261 (AKH), 2004 WL 1348994
(S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2004).....18

You v. Nielsen,
No. 18 Civ. 5392 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2018)26

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....8

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553.....5

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....5, 20, 21

8 U.S.C. § 1154(b).....3

8 U.S.C. § 1252(g)22

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L.
No. 104-208, § 301, 110 Stat. 3009-546 (codified at 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)).....13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 236

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 212.2(h)3

8 C.F.R. § 212.7(e).....6, 9, 12, 22

Provisional Unlawful Presence Waivers of Inadmissibility for Certain Immediate
Relatives; Final Rule, 78 Fed. Reg. 536 (Jan. 3, 2013)11, 13, 19

Expansion of Provisional Unlawful Presence Waivers of Inadmissibility; Final
Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 50244 (July 29, 2016) *passim*

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V..... *passim*
